## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
Name			Execution Date		
Randy Black			04/02/2013		
Tim Whitley			03/25/2013		
Roger Maxey			03/07/2013		
Lauren Price			03/21/2013		
RECEIVING PART	/ DATA				
Name:	Longworth Ir	Longworth Industries, Inc.			
Street Address:	5417 Highwa	5417 Highway 211			
City:	West End	West End			
State/Country:	NORTH CAP	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	27376	27376			
Property Type		Number			
Application Number	ir:	13755012			
CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> Phone: Email:	336574 <i>Ill be sent via US</i> 336-574	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 1-8040	<i>II.</i>		
Email:       krwebb@wcsr.com         Correspondent Name:       C. Robert Rhodes, Womble Carlyle					
Address Line 1: ATTN: IP DOCKETING					
Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 7037					
Address Line 4:	ATLAN	TA, GEORGIA 30357-0037			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		L1530 1050US.CP1			
NAME OF SUBMIT	TER:	C. Robert Rhodes			
NAME OF SUBMIT	TER:	C. Robert Rhodes /C. Robert Rhodes/	PATENT		

## REEL: 030215 FRAME: 0263

Date:	04/15/2013			
Total Attachments: 5 source=1530_Assignment#page1.tif source=1530_Assignment#page2.tif source=1530_Assignment#page3.tif source=1530_Assignment#page4.tif source=1530_Assignment#page5.tif				

#### PATENT AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

Randy Black, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 140 Brookline Drive, Pinehurst, North Carolina 28374;

**Tim Whitley**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 34042 Mabry Road, Albemarle, North Carolina 28001;

**Roger Maxey**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 664 Seven Lakes North, West End, North Carolina 27376; and

Lauren Price, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2009 Deer Trail, Clayton, North Carolina 27527;

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignors") have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional application for United States Patent entitled **IMPROVED UNDERGARMENT**, which application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 31, 2013, having Serial No. 13/755,012 and was executed as follows:

By Randy Black on	4/1/13	;
by <b>Tim Whitley</b> on	3/25/13	
by Roger Maxey on	3/1/13	
by Lauren Price on	3/21/13	

WHEREAS, it is agreed that **Longworth Industries**, **Inc.**, a Corporation of the State of North Carolina, having its principal place of business at 5417 Highway 211, West End, North Carolina 27376, is entitled to or is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest related to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignors**, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto **Longworth Industries**, **Inc.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said

## PATENT REEL: 030215 FRAME: 0265

## Attestation for Randy Black

STATE OF Morth Canlina COUNTY OF MODRE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this <u></u>\_\_\_\_ day of <u>Upril</u>, 2013, personally appeared Randy Black, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent and Invention Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Patent and Invention Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



<u>Making Veit</u> Maring Veit NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: <u>5/4/307</u>

#### **Attestation for Tim Whitley**

STATE OF <u>Moore</u> COUNTY OF MOOR

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this  $\frac{35^{h}}{March}$  day of  $\frac{March}{March}$ , 2013, personally appeared Tim Whitley, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent and Invention Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Patent and Invention Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

14 Marina Veit 5/10/2017



NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

### PATENT REEL: 030215 FRAME: 0267

### **Attestation for Roger Maxey**

STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF Watanga

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this 7th day of March, 2013, personally appeared Roger Maxey, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent and Invention Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Patent and Invention Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.



NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 2/28/2017

#### **Attestation for Lauren Price**

STATE OF NC COUNTY OF DWMAM

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this  $\frac{2}{2}$  day of <u>March</u>, 2013, personally appeared Lauren Price, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent and Invention Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Patent and Invention Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.



<u>Stephene N. Areth</u> NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 11 7 2015

WCSR 7682477v1

**RECORDED: 04/15/2013** 

## PATENT REEL: 030215 FRAME: 0269